Public Document Pack

Enterprise and Business Committee

Meeting Venue: Cynulliad

Committee Room 3 - Senedd Cenedlaethol
Cymru

Meeting date: National

24 May 2012 Assembly for
Wales

Meeting time: F’
13:00 /

For further information please contact:

Sian Phipps

Committee Clerk

029 2089 8582
enterprise.committee@wales.gov.uk

Agenda

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions

2. Inquiry into Apprenticeships in Wales - Evidence session (13.00 -
13.45) (Pages 1 - 24)

National Training Federation for Wales

Arwyn Watkins - Chief Executive Officer of NTfW

Andrew Dodge Regional Advocate South East Wales NTfW

Rachel Searle Regional Advocate South Wales NTfW

Andrew Cooksley - Managing Director ACT

Helena Williams - Corporate Development Director - (Learning & Development)
Acorn

3. Inquiry into Apprenticeships in Wales - Evidence session (13.45 -

14.30) (Pages 25 - 36)

CollegesWales

Greg Walker - Deputy Chief Executive, CollegesWales
Barry Liles - Principal and Chief Executive, Coleg Sir Gar
Dafydd Evans - Principal, Coleg Menai

4. Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the
public from the meeting for the following business: (14.30)

5. Inquiry into International connectivity through Welsh ports and
airports : Discussion of Draft Report (14.30)



Agenda Item 2

Developing the Network to Deliver Excellence in Vocational Skills
Datblygu'r Rhwydwaith i Gyflawni Rhagoriaeth mewn Sgiliau Galwedigaethol

FEDERATION

Evidence to the Enterprise and Business Committee Inquiry into Apprenticeships from
National Training Federation for Wales (NTfW)

Introduction:

1. NTfW is a pan Wales membership Organisation. We have 117 members, including
independent training providers, further education colleges, local authority training
departments and third sector organisations. Our members include 26 of the 27 Welsh
Government quality assured work based learning organisations who provide mainstream
funded pre-employment (Traineeship, Steps to Employment) and A
[...]
igd pue yiomIwely 103335 AQ sawwe S04 Suluiea Jo Jagquiny m
¥iNZ 80/£00T 204, JwweiS0i4 pue yiomIwely 103035 Ag swieidolg Suluiea jo saquinyg m
QS 60/8007 2dAL Swwe 80144 pue yiomawely 103335 Ag sawuwie 18014 Suluiea Jo jaquiny m
WA 60/800Z 20AL JWLiRIB0.14d PUR JI0M3LWIRIY 103035 AQ S3LIWIRIS0.4 BUILIEST 4O JagUWiny B
¥iN< 60/8007 204, JwweiSold pue jiomaluely 103335 Ag sawuie 8014 Suiliea Jo Jaquing m
JSW0T/600Z 20AL SwweiSold pue jiomalwely 103035 Ag sawuig 8ol Suiliea Jo Jaquing |
¥IN 0T/6007 204, JwweiSo 4 pue }iomawely 103335 Ag sawweiSo.d Suluieat Jo Jagquiny |
YiNS 0T/6007 204, wweiSold pue yiomaluely 103035 Ag sawuseiSoid Suilies Jo saquing |

4
9\
(8)
(@)
©
al




Agenda Item 3

C.ColegauCymru
CollegesWales

Building vocational skills for
economic renewal:

Written evidence to the Enterprise and Business Committee’s
Inquiry into Apprenticeships in Wales

May 2012

ColegauCymru CollegesWales

Uned 7 Cae Gwyrdd Unit 7 Cae Gwyrdd
Greenmeadow Springs Greenmeadow Springs
Tongwynlais, Caerdydd CF15 7AB Tongwynlais, Cardiff CF15 7AB

Ff: 029 2052 2500 T: 029 2052 2500
E: helo@colegaucymru.ac.uk E: hello@collegeswales.ac.uk
W: www.colegaucymru.ac.uk W: www.collegeswales.ac.uk

Page 25



Introduction

ColegauCymru, which represents the 17 further education (FE) colleges and two FE
institutions in Wales, welcomes the opportunity to give written and oral evidence to
the Enterprise and Business Committee’s inquiry into apprenticeships. The inquiry is
timely. In the context of recession and high youth unemployment, the role of
apprenticeships is of pivotal importance to Wales.

As we seek a path to recovery and full employment, enhanced vocational training
involving experience in the workplace is of central importance. The development of
the apprenticeships programme in recent years is very much to be welcomed and
has been one of a suite of successful measures adopted by the Welsh Government
(including ProAct and ReAct) to address both the pressing issue of youth
unemployment in Wales and the broader skills agenda.

In order to contribute to this jointly held objective, this paper aims to:

(i) outline the importance of the Welsh Government’s apprenticeships programme
in helping Wales recover from recession and to deliver long term growth by
enhancing the skills of our workforce

(i) demonstrate how colleges and training providers have taken the leading role in
the Apprenticeship and Pathways to Apprenticeships programmes to deliver the
objectives of the Welsh Government; and

(iii) propose ways in which the Apprenticeship and Pathways to Apprenticeship
programmes may be further enhanced to ensure that they deliver the economic
renewal that Wales needs in these challenging times.

ColegauCymru would be happy to provide the committee with any other additional
information or evidence that may be helpful in conducting the inquiry in the coming
period.

Investing in apprenticeships - investing in Wales’s economic
renewal

Despite the extremely testing economic outlook we have the opportunity to rebuild
our industrial future founded on a skilled workforce and employers who are
committed to development of their staff for the 21st century labour market. The
importance of enhancing vocational skills specifically through programmes such as
apprenticeships is particularly important for Wales’ economy.

The need to develop a skills base for a renewed emphasis on industrial and
construction industry growth is supported by a clear evidence base on projected
labour demand in Wales up to 2020. According to the latest estimates from the UK
Commission on Employment and Skills’ Working Futures report: “Wales is the only
nation/region [in the UK] where skilled trades occupations are expected to grow in
employment, and not decline” and that employment growth in Wales is projected to
be: “above the UK average...for the primary sector and utilities, construction, and

ColegauCymru / CollegesWales Page 2 of 11
Evidence to the Enterprise and Business C
[...]
college offers apprenticeships through its work based learning provision in the
construction and motor vehicle areas. These apprenticeships are with small and
medium sized enterprises in the locality. The college also offers PtA in exterior wall
insulation as well as construction and motor vehicle. 45 learners currently in college
are studying on the above routes.

ColegauCymru / CollegesWales Page 11 of 11
Evidence to the Enterprise and Business Commﬁbageuﬁﬁno Apprenticeships in Wales May 2012



%28 g8z'cl %€8  009'S %18 G89°L seaue 303[qns 103095 ||y

%G8 502 %98  SvlLl %E8 090°L MeT pue UojelsIulWpY ‘ssauisng G|
%68 Gl¢ %88 GlE %L6 09 Buiutes| pue uoneonp3 ¢
%08 Gl2 %98  Ovl %SG. GEL WSLNO| pue [9Ael] ‘ainsieT :g
%18 G6. %¥8  00Z %18 GBS Buusied pue AyjeydsoH ()2
%L 0SS %S. 0/ %¥.L 08¢ Aneeg pue JieH :(q).
%G8 09.°L %98  09% %8 00¢‘L 80IAI8S Jawoisn) pue Buljiejey :(e)2
%28 00L‘e %E8 628 %18 G12'C aslidiejul [el0I8WIWO) pue |eyey :/
%E8 05/ %E8  0LZ %¥8 (0174 ABojouyos | uoneduNWWO) pue uolewlou| :9 %
%LL 09S°L %9, G/9 %8. G8s8 JuswuolAug -
jing a8y} pue Buluue|d ‘UoidNJISuU0) G o
%G8 09.°L %88 0S8 %28 0L6 selbojouyos ] Buunjoeinuely pue bulssuibul (g
%LL G9 % oL %bL GS aled |ewiuy pue aIn}ndioH ‘8in}nouby ¢ o
%08 06L°c %08  0¢t'l %6. 09/°L aled pue S82IAI8S 2l|qnd ‘YiesH |
ylomawel 4 Biomawel 4
Hiomawe.l4 N4 1Ind
% 1Ing Bujureny % Buiureny % Bujureny
SJ19Aed7 JO "ON slaAedn SlaAedn
40 'ON Jo 'oN

sdiysaonuaiddy

sdiyseonuaiddy |1y sdiysaonuaiddy uonepunoy

(p10923y Buluied] Buojayl :991n0g) adA) sawwelboid pue ease }o0algns

‘20309s Aq uoisinoid Buluiea] paseq YIOM LL/0L0Z 10} S9)el SS929NS YJomaweld - § XINNV




	Agenda
	2 Inquiry into Apprenticeships in Wales - Evidence session
	3 Inquiry into Apprenticeships in Wales - Evidence session



Minutes of the meeting

Enterprise and Business Committee

Meeting Venue:

Committee Room 3 - Senedd Cynulliad

Cenedlaethol

Meeting date:

Thursday, 24 May 2012

Cymru
National

Meeting time:

Assembly for

13:01 - 15:10 Wales

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 1/
http:/ /www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf2v=en_400002_24_05_2012&t=0&I=en

Concise Minutes:

Assembly Members:

Nick Ramsay (Chair)
Byron Davies

Keith Davies

Julie James

Alun Ffred Jones
Eluned Parrott
David Rees

Ken Skates

Joyce Watson

Witnesses:

Arwyn Watkins, Chair, National Training Federation
Wales

Andrew Cooksley, Managing Director ACT

Helena Williams, Corporate Development Director -
Acorn

Greg Walker, CollegesWales

Barry Liles, Coleg Sir Gar

Dafydd Evans, Coleg Menai

Committee Staff:

Sian Phipps (Clerk)
Kayleigh Driscoll (Deputy Clerk)
Anne Thomas (Researcher)

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions
2.1 The Chair welcomed everyone to the Committee. Apologies were received from
Dafydd Elis-Thomas; there was no substitution.

2. Inquiry into Apprenticeships in Wales - Evidence session


http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_400002_24_05_2012&t=0&l=en

3.1 The Chair welcomed Arwyn Watkins, Chief Executive Officer of NTfW, Andrew
Cooksley, Managing Director ACT and Helena Williams, Corporate Development
Director Acorn. Members questioned the witnesses.

Action Point
NTfW agreed to provide the Committee with the monitoring information on how they
measure the success of their programme.

3. Inquiry into Apprenticeships in Wales - Evidence session
4.1 The Chair welcomed Greg Walker - CollegesWales, Barry Liles - Coleg Sir Gar and
Dafydd Evans - Coleg Menai. Members questioned the withesses.

4. Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public
from the meeting for the following business:

5. Inquiry into International connectivity through Welsh ports and

airports : Discussion of Draft Report
5.1 The Members discussed the report and a further draft report will be discussed at a
later date.

TRANSCRIPT
View the meeting transcript.



http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1307

